Unmarketable fruit ranged from 84–100%, resulting in estimated revenue losses of $7,722–

$9,215/acre (average $8,616/acre). These findings underscore the substantial economic cost of 

disease outbreaks and the value of resistant cultivars. 

Phenotyping watermelon germplasm for resistance to anthracnose (Kousik; USDA) 

Two hundred and eighty-six (286) belonging to the core watermelon germplasm were evaluated 

for resistance to anthracnose at the USDA-ARS, U.S. Vegetable Laboratory farm in Charleston, 

SC, during fall of 2025. The collection included four species: Citrullus amarus, C. colocynthis,